fi nancial crisis (IMAD, 2013). To comparatively analyze fi scal orientations among
the euro-area countries, each country was assigned a value for its fi scal position in
a given year. The pursuit of a restrictive fi scal policy was assigned a value of 0, the
implementation of expansionary fi scal measures a value of 1 and a neutral fi scal
policy a value of 0.5. Pro- and counter-cyclical fi scal policy behaviour was evaluated
similarly, namely counter-cyclical fi scal policy behaviour was assigned a value of 1,
whereas pro-cyclical and neutral fi scal policy behaviour, irrespective of the position
in the economic cycle, were assigned a value of 0.5. Based on the selected fi scal
policy evaluation, we calculated the shares of specifi c fi scal policy behaviour for
individual euro-area countries in individual periods. We distinguished between an
expansionary and counter-cyclical fi scal policy.

Table 2: Descriptive statistics of the euro-area countries’ fi scal policy behaviour be-
fore and after the start of the economic crisis

Country
Expansionary fi scal policy Counter-cyclical fi scal policy

Period before
the crisis

Period after the
crisis

Period before the crisis
Period after the

crisis

Austria 60.0 50.0 60.0 50.0

Belgium 80.0 87.5 20.0 37.5

Cyprus 40.0 50.0 40.0 50.0

Finland 60.0 62.5 40.0 62.5

France 30.0 37.5 30.0 37.5

Germany 10.0 50.0 70.0 100.0

Greece 80.0 25.0 20.0 25.0

Ireland 100.0 0.0 20.0 0.0

Italy 40.0 25.0 60.0 25.0

Luxembourg 20.0 87.5 80.0 62.5

Malta 40.0 50.0 0.0 50.0

Netherlands 40.0 25.0 20.0 25.0

Portugal 80.0 25.0 60.0 25.0

Slovakia 60.0 75.0 60.0 75.0

Slovenia 100.0 50.0 20.0 50.0

Spain 50.0 25.0 50.0 25.0

Average 55.6 45.3 40.6 43.8

Note:
Period before the crisis – the fi ve-year period before the start of the economic crisis
Period after the crisis – the four-year period after the start of the economic crisis
We consider the start year of the economic crisis as 2009.

Source: IMF, 2013, own calculations

26 Jernej Mencinger and Aleksander Aristovnik

Table 2 presents calculated descriptive statistics concerning how long before and
after the start of the economic crisis a country in the euro area implemented an ex-
pansionary and counter-cyclical fi scal policy. The data show that in nine countries the